

No. 21-

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OHIO  
AND HAROLD THOMAS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DON MICHAEL CRITES, OTTO BEATTY, III,  
DENNIS BROMMER, CATHERINE A. CUNNINGHAM,  
NATASHA KAUFMAN, A. SCOTT NORMAN,  
AND CHARLETA B. TAVARES,  
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARK R. BROWN  
Capital University  
Law School  
303 E. Broad St.  
Columbus, OH 43215

MARK G. KAFANTARIS  
625 City Park Ave.  
Columbus, OH 43206

STUART BANNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
UCLA School of Law  
Supreme Court Clinic  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-8506  
banner@law.ucla.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
1. The Ohio Elections Commission .....	5
2. The Libertarian Party of Ohio .....	7
3. Proceedings below .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. Ohio is violating the First Amendment by barring members of small parties from holding a public office. ....	14
II. Other jurisdictions would decide this case differently. ....	20
III. This case is a good vehicle for resolving this question. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDICES	
A. Court of Appeals opinion .....	1a
B. District Court opinion .....	19a
C. Court of Appeals order denying panel rehearing and rehearing en banc .....	38a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Governor of Delaware</i> , 922 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom. Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) .....	20, 21
<i>Anderson v. Celebreeze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	9, 10, 19, 24
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	14
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	10, 15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	9, 10
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Individual Members of the Indiana Election Comm’n</i> , 800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966) .....	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	10, 15
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	14
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) .....	14
<i>MacGuire v. Houston</i> , 717 P.2d 948 (Colo. 1986) .....	22, 23
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	14
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	24
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	14
<i>Werme v. Merrill</i> , 84 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 1996) ...	21, 22
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952) .....	14
<i>United Pub. Workers of America v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	14
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	20

STATUTES AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL  
PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
52 U.S.C. § 30106 .....	17
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.020 .....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-955 .....	16
Ark. Code § 7-4-101 .....	18
Cal. Gov't Code § 83100 .....	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-7a .....	16
Del. Code tit. 15, § 202 .....	18
Ga. Code § 21-5-4 .....	16
Iowa Code § 68B.32 .....	17
Iowa Code § 69.16 .....	17
Kan. Stat. § 25-4119a .....	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 121.110 .....	18
Me. Stat. tit. 1, § 1002 .....	17
Minn. Stat. § 10A.02 .....	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-14,106 .....	17
N.J. Stat. § 19:44A-5 .....	17
N.M. Const. art. V, § 17 .....	17
Ohio Rev. Code:	
§ 3517.14 .....	18
§ 3517.14(B) .....	18
§ 3517.151(C) .....	18
§ 3517.152(A)(1) .....	5, 6
§ 3517.152(A)(2) .....	6
§ 3517.152(A)(3) .....	12, 17
§ 3517.153 .....	5
§ 3517.153(B) .....	5
§ 3517.153(D) .....	5
§ 3517.155(A)(1) .....	5
§ 3517.155(A)(1)(b) .....	5
§ 3517.155(A)(1)(c) .....	5
Okla. Const. art. XXIX, § 1 .....	17

S.C. Code § 7-3-10 .....	18
Va. Code § 24.2-102 .....	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.100 .....	17
W.V. Code § 3-1A-2 .....	17

#### OTHER AUTHORITY

Brian D. Feinstein & Daniel J. Hemel, <i>Partisan Balance with Bite</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 9 (2018) .....	17
Katherine M. Gehl and Michael E. Porter, <i>Fixing U.S. Politics</i> , 98(4) Harv. Bus. Rev. 114 (July/Aug. 2020) .....	23
Ohio Elections Commission, <i>About Us: History</i> .....	5
Pew Research Center, <i>Political Independents: Who They Are, What They Think</i> (2019) .....	18
Wikipedia, <i>121st Ohio General Assembly</i> .....	7
